

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

37 WRIT PETITION NO. 7130 OF 2025

KAUSHALYA DAS ALIAS KAMAL DAS GURU RAMSWAROOP DAS
MAHARAJ

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. Rajendrraa Deshmukh, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Deshmukh
Shriram Vinod And Ms. Deshmukh Ashwini S, Advocate for
Petitioner

Mr. K. S. Patil, AGP for Respondents-State

Mr. Satyajit S. Bora, Advocate for Respondent No.4

....

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATE : 16.06.2025

PER COURT :-

- . Heard Mr. Deshmukh learned senior advocate appearing
for petitioner.
2. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 30.06.2025.
Learned AGP waives notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Mr. Bora
waives notice for respondent No.4.
3. Till then, the communication dated 09.06.2025 issued
by Inspector/Administrator Khakibaba Math Sansthan, Hingoli shall
be kept in abeyance.
4. Place the matter on 30.06.2025 in urgent category.

[S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.]

HRJadhav