



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 7130 OF 2025**

**KAUSHALYA DAS ALIAS KAMAL DAS GURU RAMSWAROOP  
DAS MAHARAJ  
*VERSUS*  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...  
Mr. Shriram Vinod Deshmukh and Mrs. Ashwini S. Deshmukh,  
Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Mr. K. B. Jadhavar, AGP for Respondents-State.  
Mr. S. S. Bora, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

...  
**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.  
DATED : 17<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.**

**P.C.:-**

1. By consent of parties, stand over to 07.03.2026, in urgent category.
2. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR)  
JUDGE**